A 27293 - @ | . | o

LS TN R
Decision No_39559 umuﬁ RS An

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of SOUTHERN CITIES IRANSIT, INC., ) ‘

a corporation, o increase wates ) '
and fares for the Transportation ) Application No. 27493
of passengers between points iIn ) o
“the wicinity of Compton, Los )

Angeles Cownty., California. )

'YERBERT CAMERON, ‘for Applicant; ‘RALPH K. PIERSON,

‘CYLty Attorney, Tfor CIty of Compton, Interested Party;
BENJAMIN ‘CEAPMAN, Senfor Price Attorney., for Offlice

-of Price .Administration, Interesved Party;

YRS. KENNETH L. CORRELL, for Tomen™s Club of Bellflower,
Interested Party; MRS. NATHAN L. MILLER and MRS. R. H.
‘RUSSELL, for Royal Neighbers Iris Club of Bellflower.,
Interested Party: ‘E. ‘B. 'KENNEDY, for Chamber of Commerce
of Bellflower, .Interested Partys; -and ‘R. L. SWANSON, for
Chamber .of Commexrce of Hynes, Interested Party.

i?»y this application ‘Southern Citles Transit, Inc., a |
corporat’ior'z engaged in ‘the business of Transporting ‘passengers -as
a 'passenger stage corporation between points tn and idn-the ‘vic‘in'i'ty
of ‘Compton, Los -Angeles County, rseeks authority to make c.e;tain
- Increases 4n ‘Its passenger ‘fares. Public Ehea:‘.ings in this proceed-
ing 'were ‘held at Los Angeles, before Exaxiner Ager, on.June 18 -and b}
and ‘September 3, 1946. On tthe ‘latter date %he matter was taken under

submission and ‘45 :now realy for decision.

Applicant alleges that for a substantial period in the
past insufficient revenue has been received to enable 1t fo.pay 1%5
expenses of operation andfbroposes that the existing S5¢ fare in each
of four zones'on‘its systemn be increased to 7¢, with no-change-in 
the ‘interzone fares, and that 'the present schooi fare of 3¢ 'per ride
be increased'fo S¢.  Applicant also proposes ‘to change'the;brovision

in the present "tariff which ;provides that "Children under si"x-,‘years

1=




a. 27693 - @ o

of aéé, when:accéhpanred%by'an»adult passenger, will be carrled
free", to Tead "Children under five years of age, when accompanied

vy an adult passenger, will be transported free."

Southern Cities Transit, Inc.. acquired at a cost of
$125,000 the property of Highland Traﬁsportation Company. The trans-
fer of the property was authoriZed'by~Decfsron‘No;.3818I(l?ated
August. 28,. 1945,. Lni Application No.. 26819.. Iwo new lines: have

subsequently been added.

The testimony shows that appIicant}failedufo'record the
cost of the propertles acquired from Highland Transédrtation Company
fn the- manmer directed by Declsfon No.. 38181. That decision
direcved the company‘tovdistrfbute“the purchase pribe,ofSlzs,Ddo
as follows:

Acet.. 1201 Land and Land' Rights - $ 9,000.00
Acet.. 1211 Structures 5,052.87
Acet.. 1221 Revenue  Equipment 385,200.00
Aect. 1241 Shop and. Garage Equipment 9,697.70
Aeet. 1911 Franchises: - 250.00
Acct. 1550 Other Intangible Property 66,799, 43

Total. ‘ $125,000..00
Of the- purchase price the company’ included in Account 1550 $45,580.

The remainder was ‘distributed over the other accounts.. A witness
for the company testified: that the company's records would be
adjusted to- conform. with Deci’sion.No. 38181..

Since the date of Decision No. 38181 the company sold all
of 1vs: equipment except one bus.. All other equiphent.used'by'it‘is
leased from Crown Body and’ Coach Corporation. Exhibit Né;.B-shoﬁs‘.
erulpment rentals of $9,815 for the first five months. of 1946, This

rental 15 included in the company's operating expenses totaling;

(1) By Deeisfon No.. 38741,. dated March 5, 1946, in Application
No.. 27030,. a certificate of public convenience and necessity
was Iissved for the Bellflower and Hollydale Lines.

D




‘A. 27493~J3 .

§74,878.3L. For the ive gmonths, the company's operat;ﬂg revenuea

ave reported. at $66,497.50 and 1ts net operating loss at ¥ $8,380. 81..

Applicant's. Exhibit No. 6 is & vreakdown by months of the
uni* ¢osts of operation for the period June, 1945 to and anluding
April, 1946. This exhiblt conslsts of fourteen 1ndiv1dual itexs ‘and
supporting dzta which purport to show that for the eleven months'
veriod an operating loss of §7,776.59 vas incgrréd. ItAindicatés
that the most substantiél losses nave been sustaihed dur;ng_ﬁhe

rour months' period ending April 30, 1946.

Zxnibic No. 7 is an analysis of esTtimated ;ncreased 1ab0r
costs taroughout the year of 1946 and wes presented by apnlicant in
support of 1vs stal emeﬂt that the basic hourly wages of drivcrs |
after six months' emoloyman* havc increused from 907 per hour as of '
December; 1945 to §L.10 per “cur as of Mareh 1, 1946. The net
result is that the unit ¢cosT of arivers' wages in cents peb coéchf
mile operated will be ncreusea"rom S, O7¢ in Decpmber, 1945 %0
11.82¢ inuAugﬁst, 1946, and contlnulng at: the latter rate uﬁtll the
end of the year. The exhidbiv also shoxc that additional drivers'
costs have been added Dnrsuan T0 the provisions- of the new: labor
coﬂuract walch provides the operators with cer gfn guarantees, Time
allowances ané benefits. These added iteme result in estimated |

total drivers' costs for the year 1948 of 12.14¢'per mile.

Avplicant's Sxkibit No. £ conslsts of a series of tabula-'
tions purporting to show estimated operat*ngvresulr5~that would
obtain agsuming vearious condit‘ofs “ne gross revenue *igures in
these tabulations are.prepared uporn the pren,se That there would be
no loss in the nuzber of ridefs, 42 and when the‘*ncrease ;n¢fares
1g granted and put into effect. These revenueiestimétes alédlasé‘
sume that a 4% to 6¢ *nterzone inerease in fares. would be granted

Since there 1s no auch prooocal this specific increase 1n




s 27293 - @) | @

fare 4s not Yefore the Commission.. In each case the estimate.d“
revenue is based upon the applicatlion of present fares for a portion
of the period and: employs the increased’ fares after-June 1,. 1946,
with.the result that the ~né-t' profits shown do not apply. to-any one
given fare structure.. Had'the proposed'increased rates- been:us.e&' |
chroughout the period,, a: subst'amia-lly'iarger: net income - would have-

resulted..

Exhibit No..9:shows: a compardson of schedules-andimiles.
operated as: of June 1,.194%,: with: t;'fos_e: as of"April. 30;: 1946..
During this period:the vmiﬁ.'es.; opeg:a-t‘ed:’:l hgéexsirxcré‘ased# b’y:.: 2‘2,691 per:
month.. 0f this fofcalzmil‘eaw,-. 15,808 miles péf’ :ﬁbn:t';‘-i". 1s- accounted
for by the: Bellf;’.'bweﬁ andiHollydale Lines, s.vem'iééj on wb‘ic’h-' was

instituted on or” about Aprillly,1946i.

Applicant?s: Exhibit No.: 10 1{s-a.statement  of” value ofr
property,: used #nd’useful ii-‘f‘i refdering public service.. Certain:
obvious: distrepancles: are’ readily’ dfstermible in this: exibit;. some
of“whiieh are herein’set forthi A" repail’ patts’item of $1,734.35 is-
included: as: part’ of’ the inventory” for* e’&ﬁi‘ia'fdé‘i‘ft‘i' Thé"breakaown'_ of’
this item shows-that™a’ swbstantinl ahodnt’ of” the” total: 18’ made up
of"Infernational and Chévrolet: bus parts- and! acedssories) : whersas”
the record.shows:that no equipment is-operatod” on the propert&';.
exceptt Ford:<transit buses.. Simllarly;.there Is:no jﬁs‘cifiéa‘cidn in
this recordithat sixteen Johnson fare boxes: shouldibe:required for:

the performance of: service~Vy. eleven buses;. evenrallowing for. spares..

One.of the items- inc.;ludedt’. as a part:ofTExhibit No.. 6 4s a
copy of "the-maintenance and-service agreement: between: Coack Maifi--
tenance,. Inc.. and Southern Ci%ies Transit,. Inc.,,pursuant: tb"vﬂrliiéh-
Coach Maintenance,.Inc., agrees to providercertain maintenance and.
service on Southern-Citles' coaches at a ra’cer- of 3%¢-'§ér’:~mile- during.’

the term of the contract. ‘This agreement-is-specific:as:to~the

2




A 27293 - @) | o

obligations of each of the two parties and with certain minor
exceptions, provides that Coach Maintenance shall furnish all tools,
equipmens and spare parts necessary to keep the coaches in proper
operating condition. Bxhinit No. 10 includes $5,563.15 for
rachlinery and equipment. A breakdown of this account shows that a
substantial number of the items Included therelin, according to the -
contract, should be furnished by Coach Maintenance, such iterms,
thorefore, should not be allowed as used and useful equipment in the

nerformance of applicant's service.

Exhibit No. 10 includes $7,043.99 covering 158 tires and
111 tubes. This item includes the 66 tires on the equipment and in
daily use and 92 spare tires which were purchased decause of
favorable market prices. Cross-examination of applicanzfs witness
developed the fact that some of these tires were‘pu;chased for use
on Belvedere Transit, Inc. and Hizhland Transit, Inc. (TR. 167,
Lire 23), which are two affiliated operations of the'applicant,
tne_efore, they should not be includsd as a part of thn 1nvertory

of eouipment, used and useful, in the operation ‘before us.

Applicant's Exhidit No. 12 iz a tebulation showing revenue
in cents per mile operated b§ lines for the ten-week period from f
April 1, 1946 to June 9, 1946. This exhibit shows that the Bell-
flower Line and the Hollydale Line (the fwo newly instituted services
are far below the system average as to earnings, and that for the
period covered by Exhibit No. 12 there has been little change In the -
operating results since the date of their Inception.

A comparison of revenue and expenses by years from 1940 to
and Including May 31, 1946 is shown on applicant's Exhibit No. 13.
The expenses are broken down Into various classifications, both as
to total amounts and costs per mile. In comparing the year 1944

with the twelve months' period emding May'3l, 1946, the exhibit shows

-5




A..27493 - @ | o

that the most substantial increase in cost per mile has taken place

in the item headed "General and Miscellaneous", in which case this
cost has risen from 5.27¢ to 13.92¢.. Cross-examination of appli- -
cant's ‘witness falled 'to reveal any'sat1S£actory,reasoh for- the wide-
divergence ‘in these-two figures,.nor was-he able’ to Inform=th£éf
Commission as.to-what‘items#we*e'incltded*in‘thé flgures-prior to
1945.. He did state; . howevery.th at the- figure for the twelve-months'’
perfod ending May '31,.1946;.4inclhded "officers’ and other adminiatra-a

ive-salaries..

Applicant’s ExhibitiNb..lA‘iswa tabulation of 'a -three-day. .
revenue and passenger survey which' shows that more than 91%-of appli--
cant's revenue is*derivedffrom-5¢ffaresg-whéreasrapproximately'5%’isi
derived from 10¢’fares-and 4% from15¢ fares.. Tﬁé'exhibitﬂshOWS'
that’ there is relétivelyxlittleA16¢allriding in Zones 2;.3'andva;.and'
that the preponderance of*thé~5&“fdreSfis“collected'from persons:whOK
are riding within:Zone Nou.ly,in and 'about’ the City.of Comptons.
Verile discus sing "the' zatterrof” ‘faress. it seems' pertinent’ to comment
upon“the;fact that-applicant's-tariff provides for-a-school fare.of’
3¢ (TR..21; .Lines 9 to 12).. AlthoughiExhibit'No..14'covers'a period’
when school was'still in sessibn;.there‘are no- such-fares- included
in the tabulationy.and crose-e?amination'of‘appliéart’$'Withess' |
dcveloned the faet’ that at ' no’ time since Southern Cities: Trangit has

taken over this: operation have  school fiares been conuiotent with
published :tariffs..

The-Commission’s‘engineeringfstaff'madeFaneinvestigationf
and prepared certain exhidvitssin connection: with applicant's proé’;
posai;. Exhibit No..16 15 'an-organizationnchart' as-of June,.1946 and-
shows 'in graphical form thé‘cﬁain of"atthority”in“the'adﬁinisfrativé"
staff of Southern Citles Transit, Inc.,y-and two afffliated corpora~

tions ely, - .Belvedere Iransit, ;nc. and Highland Transit, .Inc..

B




A. 27293 - @) ®

The staff's Exhidit No. 17 shows the duties and salafies
of these wvarious administrative officers. It shows that s;,4002)1n
monthly salaries ic being charged to the executive and management
functlons of Southern Cities Transit, which amount 1s approximately”
ten per cent of appiibant's-gross revenue.. The exhibit also shows'
that for the same functions Belvedere Transit,. Inc.. pays $1,375 per
month while Highland' Transi?t,. Ine.. pay3'$560‘avmoﬁth;. Highland

ransit's relatively small cost,. éccofding*tO'applibant’biwitneysﬁ=‘
is directly attridbutable torthe'faét that itscearnihg?pogitibnlﬁas'
ot been comparable wifh those of Belyedere,frgnsi% and- Southern:.
Cities-Transit3.anthhat:if'andﬁwhen Hfgﬁiand”§‘earﬁidg positibn‘ié‘
fﬁproveé?salariés-for'the president and°execux§ve;vibe*prgsidgﬁﬁ’

positions will be chamged (TR 196, L4 925 and 26) -

Exhibit‘No;.ié,.éffeféd*in*evi&ence'by'the“Commiksibn'bf
_witness, shows’ that’ for thes month: of Aprils. 1946-apv11bant'b'Beil-
*1owe* Line produccd revenue-r ot 7.22¢ per: mile,.wnile tho Hollydale
,;L;ne produced’ 15. 78¢ per-mile.. Corresponding: fizures: fbrAMAy,~l946“
{the second full monxh o operation). are?IO.ll¢‘and‘l7532¢;; This: ‘
witness testified: that comparative: flgures forr the month of Iulx/for?
these same two lines are 1l.57¢ per-mile:and” 21,62¢ per mile
respectively.. It‘woﬁld'appear"from:these results: that' these lines
are developing new business and’that the growth WOuld*evenmuélly-
result in.the lines earning sufizient to at”léaét'defray the out=—of~
pocket cost of opératiqn.. Irie - testinmony. shiows:;. however,. that between
the date service was instituted on:these-lines and’ the month of July,.
the gross revenue has- d*onped in each instance and that' the: apnarent

increase in revenue per-mile 1s‘directly'attributable to adecrease

(2) President” $50M.00 Seeretary” $  25.00
Exec.. Vice~-President 250.00 Manager of 'Opers. 150.00
Vice-President- -- Stenographer: 50.00
Treasurer ., - 25.00 Manager;. Local’ 300,00
Assistant Treasurer 1ON.O" ‘ Total $1,400. OO

s




k. .27493.- @) B o

in mileage operated, plus the fact that the Atlantic Tripper service
was entirely discontinued during this period, and some of the
traffic which formerly used:that tripper is now handled on the
Hollydale Line. The-evidence:shows that more than 25% of'appli-
cant’s total gystemnm‘leage is-performed on these two line s, and
produces 13 8%..of . abplicant s vsystem:reveme (TR 279, Lines 1, 2 and
3). '

-Exhibit:No, 19, ~subnitved: by the Commission’ s wItness, Is
similar to-.applicanths Exhibit No. 114 -and rsubstantlates’ the ‘statement
thatnapprqximazcgy~9I%:of¢applicanx.s-revenuenisﬂdezivq§ from G¢
fares, :5% from -20¢ Cares -and /4% from [15¢ Tares. TThenexﬁiﬁit
show.s furth exr - -the-average .number -of :5¢, 10¢ -and "I5¢ fares
\py‘txiﬁs.yy;lines:onhiunezhifand:12,21946_ ‘rhc%Bériflowefiﬂine on
,Jpne11;:ayeraged~tweiye=5¢:fares-andfxwo?lo¢<rares'pefftrip. The
Hol;&dg;c;Line;aweragedhaixteenf5¢‘féreS-andftwo:lo¢?fares,'wnﬁre
-thegnéwney'L;ne-averaged~twenty~9ewen'5¢'$ares,'five‘10¢ Tares'and
seven 15¢ fares per trip. The fhgures vary slightly for The -Junme 12
tabulation. On June 11, 92% of the passengers were ‘'S¢ fares, 4%
were 10¢ fares and 4% were 154 fames. The Bellflower, Hollydale and
Downey-L&nes being the only lines whilch operate outside of the City
of Compton into Zones 2, 3 and 4, the above flsgures support the
| cqnclusipn that most of the riders are local riders In the City of

Compton, | - |

Exhidit No, 20, prepared by the Commission's staff, shows
certain recommended service changes for consideration whicﬁ Include
the complete abandonment of the newly established'Bellflower and
Hoiiydale Lines, together with‘a 0% reduction in the amount of |
service provided on the Downey Line. Other minor changes are :écom—
mended, all of which colléotively add up'to a reductiqn'in the total
daily mileage of 823 miles. The recommendations In this exhibit are
predicated upon applicant's daily mileage as of June, 1946 and, in.

-8




A. 27433 - . .

the opinion of the Commission's witness, will 1f adopted provide

applicant's patrons with reasonable anéd adequate transportation.

The staff's Exhibit No. 21 was prepared to show the result
which would obtain should applicant choose to accept the recommenda-
tions of the.Commission's staff and revise the operations in
accordance therewith. Assuming that these chgnges were to be placed
Lnto effect, equipment requirements would be reduced from eleven
unit ts and no unare to eight units, Iincluding one spare. Using June
12 as a typical day and assuming no change in existing rates of fare,
applicant would have realized a net income of $82.46 1f the economi o5
recommended had been in effect. This estimate 1s based upon unit
costs substantlally fdentical with ﬁhose'prepared by applicanf in

+s Exhidit No. 6 and does not take into consideration,any economies -

in administrative expenses that might de effected.

Exhibits Nos. 22; 23 and 24 were submitted by_applicant in
an attempt to refute the contentions of the Commission’s engineers,
but these exhibits also show that if the economles suggested by the

Commission's staff were instituted an operating profit would be

reallzed even under ecxisting 5S¢ fares.

Publie witnesses, produced by applicant, testified that |
their primary interest was dlrected to adequate service and that the
matter of the p“opo ed increase Iin fares was of no great impcrt._ In

this connection 1t should be pointed out that approximately 927 of
applicant's patrons reside in or in the immediate vicinity of the
City of Compton. It is wpon their patronage fhat this applicant is
largely dependepx for its existence,and under épplicanz's .
proposed fare increase this group would e required'to Stand an
increase of 40% in the existing fare, in order to support other
lines which admittedly are a drain on the remainder of the system.

The record does not support the conclusion that this large pércentage

s




A. 27493 - «. .

of the traffic should pay an added amount for their transportation
in ofder to support service to outlying communities, which cannot
reasonably be Justlifled from an earning standpoint under conditions
as they exist at present. Nor‘would it'appear'reasonable'to
preseribe a‘higher rate of fare on the losing lineS‘duerto the fact
that the volume of traffic 1s so small thét;‘regardless 6f the 1e§e1
of the fare that might be fixed, the lines could not be made self-
sustalning on the availadble traffic. - |

Upon this record we £ind that:

1. Applicant's Inventory of equipment Is excessive due
%0 the fact that it contains many items which should not be charged
to this operation. | | | |

2. Appiicant‘is not conforming with the provisions‘of its
published tariffsvin-that it is collecting a 5¢ fare for the trans-
portation of school children, whereas the tariff specif;cally
provides that a 3¢ rate shall be charged. |

3. The amounts allocated for administrative and executive
expense appear to be excessive.

4, Appliﬁant has *di’ed'to avall Ltself of a number of
avenues which are open to it for the effoctuation of operating
economies which might produce an entirely different result than that
which it has attempted to show in this proceeding.

5. Applicant's estimates of additional revenue are not
consistent with the application since they are pfedicated‘upon
additional revenue that would acerue by reason of increased inter-
zone farzs. There is no proposal in the apblication that the

interzone *areo be increased.

6. Applicant's bOOXS have'not been kxept in conformity with

the orders of the Commission.




A. 27493 - ’ .

_ Predicated wpon the foregoing 'opinion and findings, 4t is
concluded that the application should be denled and the following
order will so provide.

Public heéarings ‘having been 'held, the Commission being
apprised of the facts, dnd the matter being under -submission and
Feady for decision, |

| 17 IS 6RDEBﬁD’that'the application of Southern Cities
Transit, Ine. for authority to inérease '1ts passenger fares de and
1t hereby 4s denied. |

‘The "éfTedtive date Of {this ‘order shall be twenty (20) days

ad

from the date héfijs.
- ! . .
a.«-:fimwwwd‘, Calffornia, ‘this _ AL ~qay

-Dqﬁéd“a

of. - .,Q;rm%_,,___., 1946,

COBESSIONERS




